After Recording Return To: City Recorder City of Warrenton **PO Box 250** Warrenton, Or 97146



Recording Instrument #: 201602408 Recorded By: Clatsop County Clerk # of Pages: Fee: 257.50 Transaction date: 4/4/2016 14:17:38 Deputy: nstethem

ORDINANCE NO. 1201-A

INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONER:

VACATING A PORTION OF 8TH STREET IN THE PLAT OF THE CONCOURSE CITY OF WARRENTON, COUNTY OF CLATSOP, STATE OF OREGON

WHEREAS, The Warrenton City Commission deems it to be in the best interest of the City to vacate a portion of 8th Street in the plat of The Concourse in the City of Warrenton, County of Clatsop, State of Oregon; and

WHEREAS, the Warrenton City Commission initiated this Street Vacation on its own motion as prescribed in ORS 271,130 on February 9, 2016, and set the date for a Public Hearing for March 8, 2016, causing Public Notice of Vacation as required by ORS 271.110; and

WHEREAS, having held the Public Hearing was held at the hour of 6:00 p.m. on March 8, 2016, in the Commission's Chambers at Warrenton City Hall and finding that the public interest will not be prejudiced by the vacation;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City of Warrenton ordains as follows:

Section 1. The south 10 feet of 8th Street in the City of Warrenton, Clatsop County, State of Oregon, described below is hereby vacated:

That portion of the south ten feet of 8th Street located between the northerly projection of the east boundary of Lot 1 and the northerly projection of the west boundary of Lot 2, Block 8, in the plat of The Concourse, City of Warrenton, Clatsop County, State of Oregon, is hereby vacated. Nothing contained herein shall cause or require the removal or obstruction of any drainage ditch, abandonment of any sewer, water main conduit, utility line, pole or any other thing used or intended to be used for any public service.

Section 2. The City Recorder of the City of Warrention is hereby ordered to file with the clerk, the assessor, and the surveyor of Clatsop County, a certified copy of this ordinance.

Section 3. This ordinance will take effect 30 days after its adoption by the Warrenton City Commission.

First Reading: March 8, 2016 Second Reading: March 22, 2016

Adopted by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton, Oregon this 22nd day of March 2016.

APPROVED:

Mayor Mark Kujala

ATTEST:

Linda Engbretson, CMC, City Recorder